

No. 15-9554

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

LONGHORN SERVICE CO.,

Appellant

v.

**THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR;
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,**

Appellees

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission
(Administrative Law Judge John H. Schumacher)

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ANN S. ROSENTHAL
Associate Solicitor of Labor for
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER PHILLIPS
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RADHA VISHNUVAJJALA
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave. NW Rm. S-4004
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5445

JANUARY 13, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. <i>Statutory and Regulatory Background.....</i>	3
B. <i>Statement of Facts</i>	5
1. <i>The Unguarded Floor Hole and Platform Sides in Longhorn's Oil-Well Servicing Rig, OSHA's Inspection of Longhorn's Oil-Well Servicing Rig, and Issuance of the Citations</i>	5
2. <i>The ALJ's Decision.....</i>	8
3. <i>Longhorn's Petition to the Commission for Discretionary Review</i>	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
II. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT LONGHORN VIOLATED OF 29 C.F.R. § 1910.23(a)(8)	12

A.	Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Determination that § 1910.23(a)(8) Applied to a Rig Floor Hole that Measured Approximately Twelve By Twenty-Four Inches and Through Which Materials but not People Could Fall.....	14
B.	“Context” Further Established that § 1910.23(a)(8) Applied Because the Hazard Presented by the Hole in Longhorn’s Rig Floor Was Consistent with a Floor Hole and not a Floor Opening	16
C.	Even Assuming 29 C.F.R. § 1910.23(a)(7) Applied, the Record Evidence Likewise Established Longhorn’s Violation of that Standard and Fair Notice of the Guarding Requirements for Floor Holes and Openings.....	20
D.	The ALJ Correctly Found that the Floor Hole Was not Constantly Attended Because Longhorn Did not Have a Designated Employee Monitoring the Hole.....	23
1.	<i>The Meaning of the Phrase “Constantly Attended” is Plain and Unambiguous</i>	23
2.	<i>The ALJ Correctly Determined that Longhorn Employees’ General Awareness of and Proximity to the Floor Hole Did Not Establish Constant Attendance as Required by the Standard.....</i>	27
III.	THE ALJ CORRECTLY CHARACTERIZED LONGHORN’S VIOLATIONS OF 29 C.F.R. § 1910.23(a)(8) AND § 1910.23(c)(1) AS SERIOUS	30
CONCLUSION.....		34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)		
CERTIFICATE OF PRIVACY REDACTIONS AND VIRUS CHECK		
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Pages</u>
<i>A/C Elec. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 956 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</i> , 1979 WL 8262 (No. 79-1658, 1979)	32
<i>Brady-Hamilton Stevedore Co.</i> , 3 BNA OSHC 1925 (No. 2265, 1976)	34
<i>Commercial Newspaper Serv.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1363 (No. 00-1150, 2001)	33
<i>Compass Envtl., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 663 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>ConAgra Beef Co.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 1585 (No. 03-0179, 2003)	32
<i>Chromalloy Amer. Corp.</i> , 1979 WL 8303 (No. 77-2788, 1979)	28, 29, 30
<i>Diamond Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976)	21
<i>Flintco, Inc.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1404 (No. 92-1396, 1993)	31
<i>Georgia Pac. Corp. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 25 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>G & R Machinery & Equipment Co., Inc.</i> , 14 BNA OSHC 1146 (No. 88-707, 1989)	19, 21
<i>J.C. Watson, Co.</i> , 22 BNA OSHC 1235 (Nos. 05-0175, 05-0176, 2008)	34

<i>JPC Grp., Inc.</i> ,	
22 BNA OSHC 1859 (No. 05-1907, 2009)	13
<i>Kent Nowlin Constr. Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> ,	
648 F.2d 1278 (10th Cir. 1981).....	4, 31
<i>Mayflower Vehicle Systems, Inc.</i> ,	
19 BNA OSHC 1538 (No. 99-1319, 2001)	34
<i>Milprint, Inc.</i> ,	
1973 WL 4212, <i>aff'd</i> , 1 BNA OSHC 1383 (No. 513, 1973).....	19
<i>Munro Waterproofings, Inc.</i> ,	
1976 WL 21642, <i>aff'd</i> , 5 BNA OSHC 1522 (No. 16264, 1977)	19, 21
<i>North Atlantic Fish Co., Inc.</i> ,	
19 BNA OSHC 1608 (Nos. 98-0848, 98-0849, 2001)	33-34
<i>Peavey Co.</i> ,	
16 BNA OSHC 2022 (No. 89-2836, 1994)	19-20
<i>Peavey Co.</i>	
1992 WL 683626, <i>aff'd in part</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 2022 (No. 89-2836, 1994)	20
<i>Pit-Stop, Inc.</i> ,	
16 BNA OSHC 1992 (No. 93-1295, 1994)	32
<i>Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> ,	
25 BNA OSHC 1304 (No. 14-0520, 2014)	33
<i>Saul Ramirez</i> ,	
23 BNA OSHC 2067 (No. 11-0412, 2011)	33
<i>Slingluff v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> ,	
425 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Stearns-Roger, Inc.</i> ,	
7 BNA OSHC 1919 (No. 76-2326, 1979)	29

<i>Teddy Mosley Painting,</i> 24 BNA OSHC 1706 (No. 12-2154, 2013)	33
<i>United States v. Garcia,</i> 635 F.3d 472 (10th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Felix,</i> 450 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Universal Constr. Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n,</i> 182 F.3d 726 (10th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Usery v. Kennecott Copper Corp.,</i> 577 F. 2d 1113 (10th Cir. 1977)	27

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 ("OSH Act"),	
§ 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 651(a)	3
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....	3
§ 5, 29 U.S.C. § 654	3
§ 5(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1).....	7
§ 6, 29 U.S.C. § 655	3
§ 9, 29 U.S.C. § 658	3
§ 10, 29 U.S.C. § 659	3, 4
§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c)	1, 4
§ 11(a), 29 U.S.C. § 660(a)	2, 4, 12
§ 12, 29 U.S.C. § 661	4

§ 12(j), 29 U.S.C. § 661(j).....	1, 4, 10
§ 17, 29 U.S.C. § 666	3
§ 17(b), 29 U.S.C. § 666(b).....	22
§ 17(k), 29 U.S.C. § 666(k).....	4, 31
 29 C.F.R. Part 1910	4
29 C.F.R. Part 1910, Subpart D.....	4, 5, 17
29 C.F.R. Part 1910, Subpart I	17
29 C.F.R. § 1910.21.....	17
29 C.F.R. § 1910.21(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1910.21(a)(1).....	5, 8, 14, 22
29 C.F.R. § 1910.21(a)(2).....	5, 15, 22
29 C.F.R. § 1910.23.....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1910.23(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1910.23(a)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1910.23(a)(8).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1910.23(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1910.178(m)(5)	26
29 C.F.R. Part 1926	4
29 C.F.R. § 1926.302(e)(6).....	26
29 C.F.R. § 1926.351(d)	26

29 C.F.R. § 1926.351(d)(1)	24, 25
29 C.F.R. § 2200.90.....	1, 10
29 C.F.R. § 2200.91(a)	4
29 C.F.R. § 2200.91(b).....	10

MISCELLANEOUS:

Federal Rules of Evidence,

Fed. R. Evid. 702(a)	33
----------------------------	----

Federal Register Notice,

75 Fed. Reg. 28,862, 28,872 (May 24, 2010)	17
77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012)	3

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged 140

(3d ed. 1961).....	24
--------------------	----

Letter from Bill Parsons, Acting Director, Directorate of Construction,
 OSHA, “Interpretation of ‘unattended’ in 29 CFR 1926.351(d)(1)
 with regard to electrode holders,” available at 2010 WL 2865312
 (Apr. 30, 2010) (“OSHA Interp. Letter”)..... 24, 25, 26
